
 

 
 
 

 

 Switchboard: 01293 438000 
Main fax: 01293 511803 
Minicom: 01293 405202 DX: 
57139 Crawley 1 
www.crawley.gov.uk 
 

 
Town Hall 

The Boulevard 
Crawley 

West Sussex 
RH10 1UZ 

 

Town Hall
The Boulevard

Crawley
West Sussex

RH10 1UZ

 
Crawley Borough Council 

 
Overview and Scrutiny Commission 

 
 
Agenda for the Overview and Scrutiny Commission which will be held 
in Committee Rooms A & B - Town Hall, on Monday, 3 October 2022 
at 7.00 pm 
 
 
 
Nightline Telephone No. 07881 500 227 
 
 
  

 
 

Chief Executive 
 

 
 
 
Membership:  
Councillors T G Belben (Chair), K Khan (Vice-Chair), M L Ayling, H Hellier, 

I T Irvine, R A Lanzer, A Pendlington, S Piggott, S Pritchard, T Rana 
and S Sivarajah 
 

   
 
 
Please contact Democratic Services if you have any queries regarding this agenda.  
democratic.services@crawley.gov.uk 
 
Published 23 September 2022 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

 

The order of business may change at the Chair’s discretion 
 

Part A Business (Open to the Public) 
 
 
  Pages 
 
1.   Apologies for Absence   
 
2.   Disclosures of Interest and Whipping Declarations   

 In accordance with the Council's Code of Conduct, councillors are 
reminded that it is a requirement to declare interests where 
appropriate. 
  
Councillors must also declare if they are subject to their party group 
whip in relation to any items under consideration. 

 

 
3.   Minutes  5 - 14 

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Commission held on 5 September 2022.  

 

 
4.   Public Question Time   

 To answer any questions or hear brief statements from the public 
which are relevant to the items on this agenda.  The period will end 
after 15 minutes or later at the Chair’s discretion. 

 

 
5.   2022/2023 Budget Monitoring - Quarter 1  15 - 34 

 To consider report FIN/586 of the Head of Corporate Finance.  
 
6.   Budget Strategy 2023/24 - 2027/28  35 - 62 

 To consider report FIN/583 of the Head of Corporate Finance.  
 
7.   Proposed Increase of Weekly Rent to Council Owned 

Garages  
63 - 72 

 To consider report CEX/59 of the Chief Executive.  
 
8.   Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Committee (HASC)   

 To receive a brief update on the Health and Adult Social Care 
Scrutiny Committee (HASC). 

 

 
9.   Forthcoming Decision List - and Provisional List of Reports 

for the Commission's following Meetings  
 

 To consider any requests for future items. Those highlighted items 
have been referred to the Commission. 
  
 
 

  

Page 2

https://www.westsussex.gov.uk/about-the-council/how-the-council-works/committees-and-decision-making/select-scrutiny-committees/health-and-adult-social-care-select-committee/#meeting-dates-and-locations
https://www.westsussex.gov.uk/about-the-council/how-the-council-works/committees-and-decision-making/select-scrutiny-committees/health-and-adult-social-care-select-committee/#meeting-dates-and-locations
http://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/mgDelegatedDecisions.aspx?RP=0&K=0&DM=0&HD=0&DS=1&Next=true&H=0&META=mgforthcomingdecisions&v=0&bcr=1


 
 
 
   Pages 

 
 
Cabinet 2 Nov 2022                  OSC 31 Oct    
Proposals to Introduce New Conservation Areas and Change Existing 
Conservation Area boundaries 
Allocating Monies Collected Through CIL, Neighbourhood Improvement 
Strand 

  
Climate Change Update Report 
Environmental Services & Sustainability Cabinet Member Discussion 

  
  

  Cabinet 23 Nov 2022                OSC 21 Nov    
Budget Strategy Mid-Year Review 2022 
2022/2023 Budget Monitoring - Quarter 2 
Treasury Management Mid-Year Review 2022-2023 
Review of Statement of Licensing Policy Gambling Act 2005 (2023 – 2025) 
Anti-Bribery Policy 
Anti-Money Laundering Policy 

 
10.   Supplemental Agenda   

 Any urgent item(s) complying with Section 100(B) of the Local 
Government Act 1972. 

 

 
 
This information is available in different formats and languages.  If you or 
someone you know would like help with understanding this document please 
contact the Democratic Services team on 01293 438549 or email: 
democratic.services@crawley.gov.uk 
 
 

Page 3

mailto:democratic.services@crawley.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Overview and Scrutiny Commission (13) 
5 September 2022 

 
 

Crawley Borough Council 
 

Minutes of Overview and Scrutiny Commission 
 

Monday, 5 September 2022 at 7.00 pm 
 

Councillors Present: 
 

 

T G Belben (Chair) 
K Khan (Vice-Chair) 
M L Ayling, H Hellier, I T Irvine, R A Lanzer, A Pendlington, S Piggott, S Pritchard, T Rana 
and S Sivarajah 

 
Also in Attendance: 
 
Councillor R D Burrett, M G Jones and S Malik 

 
Officers Present: 
 

 

Siraj Choudhury Head of Governance, People & Performance 
Ian Duke Deputy Chief Executive 
Richard Gammie Commercial Asset Manager 
Heather Girling Democratic Services Officer 
Karen Hayes Head of Corporate Finance 
Simon Jones Head of Digital and Transformation 
Jess Tamplin Democratic Services Officer 

 
 

1. Disclosures of Interest and Whipping Declarations  
 
The following disclosures were made: 
  
Councillor Item and Minute Type and Nature of 

Disclosure 
  

Councillor 
R A Lanzer 

Crawley BC's Equality, 
Diversity & Inclusion Statement  
2022-2026 
(Minute 5) 

Personal Interest – 
Member of WSCC  –  
  
  
  

Councillor 
R A Lanzer 

Crawley BC's Equality, 
Diversity & Inclusion Statement  
2022-2026 
(Minute 5) 

Personal Interest – 
WSCC Cabinet Member for Public 
Health & Wellbeing  
  
  

Councillor 
R A Lanzer 

Health and Adult Social Care 
Scrutiny Committee (HASC) 
(Minute 8) 

Personal Interest – 
Member of WSCC  
  
  

Page 5

 3
 M

in
ut

es

Agenda Item 3



Overview and Scrutiny Commission (14) 
5 September 2022 

 
 

Councillor 
R A Lanzer 

Health and Adult Social Care 
Scrutiny Committee (HASC) 
(Minute 8) 

Personal Interest – 
WSCC Cabinet Member for Public 
Health & Wellbeing  
  
  

2. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Commissio
[...]
 over time. It was subjective as to what constituted a ‘good 
range of parade shops’. Demand for parade units was high and some may appear 
vacant but were already let. Traditional uses were popular with shoppers and the 
parades should reflect this however there was a need for balance of necessity 
and achieving rent rate. Additionally some use classes were more profitable than 
others and it was acknowledged that use classes under Planning legislation had 
become streamlined.   

       It was recognised that legislation implemented during the pandemic had restricted 
the measures that the Council as landlord could take to recover owed funds. This 
legislation was due to fall away in September 2022 and whilst the majority of 
tenants worked well with the Council to manage their finances, it was noted a 
large portion of the substantial arrears was owed by a small number of tenants 
and this was unacceptable.  

       Concern was raised regarding some of the Panel’s recommendations given the 
financial pressures on the Council’s General Fund and ultimately any proposals 
would need to be cost-effective. It was however noted that items for the Capital 
Programme were driven by the need for the upkeep of council assets and 
environmental obligations and schemes will also be considered that are spend to 

Page 8

 3
 M

in
ut

es

Agenda Item 3

https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/documents/s24278/Final%20Report%20of%20the%20Council-owned%20Neighbourhood%20Parades%20Scrutiny%20Panel.pdf


Overview and Scrutiny Commission (17) 
5 September 2022 

 
 

save or spend to earn, but that such prioritisation should not preclude the initial 
consideration of capital projects that could deliver “social value”.  

  
  

RESOLVED 
That the Commission noted the report and requested that the views expressed during 
the debate, were fed back to the Cabinet through the Commission’s Comment sheet. 

  
 

5. Crawley BC's Equality, Diversity & Inclusion Statement 2022-2026  
 
The Co
[...]
 the Head of Community Services.  

       Clarification sought as to whether assistance dogs would be permitted within not 
just the new Town Hall, but also the leased offices, as currently assistance dogs 
were allowed in the current building.  Whilst it was anticipated assistance dogs 
would be permitted in the Council’s area, further discussion would be required for 
the leased offices.  It was also confirmed induction loops were to be fitted in the 
new Town Hall. 
   

  
RESOLVED 
That the Commission noted the report and requested that the views expressed during 
the debate, were fed back to the Cabinet through the Commission’s Comment sheet. 
  
 
 
 
 
  

Page 9

 3
 M

in
ut

es

Agenda Item 3

https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/documents/s24289/LDS181%20-%20Equality%20Diversity%20Inclusion%20Report.pdf


Overview and Scrutiny Commission (18) 
5 September 2022 

 
 

 
6. Review of Transformation Plan  

 
Commission Members considered report DCE/13 of the Deputy Chief Executive. The 
Commission has within its function to review the council’s transformation programme, 
measures, and performance information (including budgetary information) together 
with service reviews.  
  
The Transformation Plan was revised in 2020 with a first review report to OSC in 
November 2020 and then again in November 2021 - DCE/09, providing an update on 
progress to the six themes and activities. DCE/13 provides an update to the 
Commission, identifying those activities that have been delivered sufficiently, where 
remaining activities are incorporated into service plans as business as usual or likely 
to carry across to the next iteration of the plan. Much progress had been made and 
the challenges of the Covid-19 pandemic accelerated the Transformation Plan, in 
particular in terms of new ways of working, values and behaviours and digital 
transformation. 
  
The Transformation Plan included: 
         Channel Shift – reflected the massive shift to online work, which inclu
[...]
on thanked Councillor Malik for attending 
and for the informative discussion that had ensued. 
  
 

8. Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Committee (HASC)  
 
An update was provided from the most recent HASC meeting.  Key items of 
discussion included: 

       The Public Health and Wellbeing Programme was analysed and was making 
good, steady progress. 

       Unfortunately Adult Services was currently experiencing issues with resources. 
       It was confirmed that smoking rates within young people had increased and as yet 

there the reasons were unknown.  The Committee asked to be signposted to the 
Khan review: making smoking obsolete by 2030. 

       Following a query by the Commission it was clarified that the review and figures 
referred just to smoking (and not vaping). 

  
9. Forthcoming Decision List - and Provisional List of Reports for the 

Commission's following Meetings  
 
The Commission confirmed the following reports: 
  
OSC 3 Oct 
Budget Strategy 2023/24 – 2027/28 
2022/2023 Budget Monitoring – Quarter 1 
Proposals to Introduce New Conservation Areas and Change Existing Conservation 
Area boundaries 
  
OSC 31 Oct 
Climate Change Emergency Action Plan (OSC Update Report) 
Environmental Services & Sustainability Cabinet Member Discussion 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 12

 3
 M

in
ut

es

Agenda Item 3

https://westsussex.moderngov.co.uk/documents/g3204/Printed%20minutes%20Friday%2008-Jul-2022%2010.30%20Health%20and%20Adult%20Social%20Care%20Scrutiny%20Committee.pdf?T=1
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/the-khan-review-making-smoking-obsolete


Overview and Scrutiny Commission (21) 
5 September 2022 

 
 

 
Closure of Meeting 
With the business of the Overview and Scrutiny Commission concluded, the Chair 
declared the meeting closed at 10.09 pm 
 

 
T G Belben (Chair) 

 
 

 

Page 13

 3
 M

in
ut

es

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Crawley Borough Council 
 

Report to Overview and Scrutiny Commission 
3rd October 2022 

 
Report to Cabinet 

5th October 2022 

2022/2023 Budget Monitoring - Quarter 1 
 

Report of the Head of Corporate Finance - FIN/586 
 
 
1. Purpose 
 
1.1 The report sets out a summary of the Council’s actual revenue and capital spending 

for the first Quarter to June 2022. It identifies the main variations from the approved 
spending levels and any potential impact on future budgets. 

 
 
2. Recommendations  
 
2.1 To the Overview and Scrutiny Commission: 
 

That the Commission consider the report and decide what comments, if any, it 
wishes to submit to the Cabinet. 

 
2.2 To the Cabinet: 
 

The Cabinet is recommended to: 
 
a) Agree to note the projected outturn for the year 2022/2023 as summarised in 

this report. 
 

b) Add £40,000 to the capital programme, funded from the Tilgate Park 
Investment Reserve, for a replacement tractor flail as outlined in section 8.7 
of this report. 
 

 
3. Reasons for the Recommendations 
 
3.1 To report to Members on the projected outturn for the year compared to the approved 

budget.  
 
4.  Background 
 
4.1 As part of the Budget Strategy, the Council has in place robust budget monitoring 

systems to ensure that unapproved overspends are avoided. The Council also 
manages and analyses underspending to identify potential savings that could help 
meet current and future years’ priorities. 
 

Page 15

 5
 2

02
2/

20
23

 B
ud

ge
t M

on
ito

rin
g 

- Q
ua

rt

Agenda Item 5



 

4.2 Budget monitoring is undertaken on a monthly basis with budget holders. There are 
quarterly budget monitoring reports to Cabinet with the Corporate Management 
Team receiving monthly update reports on key areas and any other areas of concern.  
The Overview and Scrutiny Commission also has the opportunity to scrutinise 
expenditure.  Quarterly monitoring information is also included in the Councillors’ 
Information Bulletin. 
 

4.3 This report outlines the projected outturn for 2022/2023 as at the end of June 20
[...]
ncil cannot rely on using reserves in the long term to balance the 
budget. 

 
vii. that no additional revenue budgets have been budgeted towards the 

costs of the Climate Change commitment at this stage.  Table 10 
within report FIN/583 shows existing capital commitments to Climate 
Change. 
 

viii. that items for the Capital Programme are driven by the need for the 
upkeep of council assets and environmental obligations and schemes 
will also be considered that are spent to save or spend to earn but that 
such prioritisation should not preclude the initial consideration of 
capital projects that could deliver social value.  

 
ix. that costs associated with splitting upper floors for the New Town Hall 

were not included within the original budget.  Any costs will be added 
to the capital programme but will be funded from rental income. 

 
x. that an update on this strategy will be presented to Cabinet on 23rd 

November 2022, this will include capital bids and the revised Crawley 
Homes capital investment plan. 

 
 

 
3. Reasons for the Recommendations 
 
3.1 To continue with the implementation of the Council’s budget strategy and to deal with 

the Council’s projected budget deficit which is higher than previously anticipated due to 

Page 36

 6
 B

ud
ge

t S
tra

te
gy

 2
02

3/
24

 - 
20

27
/2

8

Agenda Item 6



 
 

the impact of increasing inflation, increased homelessness costs, future Council tax 
and Business rates income projections and impact of the cost-of-living crisis on other 
income sources such as fees and charges. 

 
3.2 To reaffirm the criteria for capital programme bids. 

 
3.3 To note that until the Local Government Finance Settlement is known in December 

2022 these projections are highly likely to change.  Revised projections will be 
presented to Cabinet in November 2022 due to these constant changes, such as 
inflation and demands on services such as Homelessness.  At that meeting any 
revenue growth bids, capital bids, an
[...]
udget Gap before challenge of budgets savings 
 
  2023/24  2024/25 2025/26 2026/27 2027/28 
  £000's £000's £000's £000's £000's 
Gap in Table 3 above 204 419 394 271 220 
CMT Challenge of budgets 413 413 413 413 413 
Gap before CMT mitigations 617 832 807 684 633 

 
 

6.3 The table below gives the assumptions that have been used when calculating the 
budget gap as outlined in Table 3 above. 

 
 

Table 7 - Summary of assumptions  
 

 2023/24 2024/25 2025/26 2026/27 2027/28 
Pay Award 7.4% 3.5% 2.5% 2.0% 2.0% 
Running costs 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 
Contracts - RPI 12.3% 10.87% 2.74% 1.38% 1.72% 
CPI 10.1% 9.53% 2.0% 0.76% 1.00% 
Gas  100.0% 2.7% -40.0% 2.7% 2.7% 
Electricity 100.0% 10.87% -40.0% 1.92% 2.72% 
Customer receipts 5.00% 3.50% 2.00% 2.00% 2.00% 
Tax Base change 2.0% 2.00% 2.00% 2.00% 2.00% 

 
The tax base includes an allowance of the numbers of new builds but also a provision 
for variations in the numbers of claimants for Council Tax Reduction.   This is based on 
external advice and looks at the local plan, water neutrality however, may slow growth 
in properties down. 
 

6.4.1 Homelessness 
 There is a projected overspend on temporary accommodation in the current financial 
year, with the total annual budget spent in the first quarter.  The current year budget is 
£900,000.  Estimated year end spend is £2.8m.  This cost is mitigated in part through 
charges to the users of the service and income from housing benefits.    After using 
one off grants in the current year there will be a projected overspend of c£900,000.  
However, it is highly likely that this situation will remain due to the cost-of-living crisis.  
Therefore, a provision of an additional £900,000 has been included in the budget for 
2023/24 for homelessness.  This sum is then assumed to reduce to £400,000 in 
2024/25 and by a further £200,000 in 2025/26 and 2026/27 to get back to the current 
level in future years.  There was a proposal to purchase a property that would assist i
[...]
's £000's £000's 
Gap in Table 3 above 204 419 394 271 220 
Gap with -            
An increase in pay by 1% in 
23/24 390 611 590 471 424 
Pay the same but gas and 
electricity at 200% 576 824 637 518 472 
CPI an additional 1% 273 495 471 349 299 

 
Because of all the uncertainties there is a requirement to leave the general fund 
balance at its current high level, see 7.1 below. 
 
 

6.5 Modelling for future years at this stage is difficult.  The impact on Business Rates and 
Council Tax is significant. There will also be demands on services such as benefits, 
and homelessness as described above. As people claim Universal Credit, they are 
entitled to Council Tax reduction, this results in less Council Tax collectable to support 
Council services.    

 
The cost of supply of materials has resulted in costs increasing significantly, together 
with increased cost of utilities and fuel to factor into future budgets.  The pay offer is 
significantly higher than anticipated and additional Government support to fund this is 
highly unlikely. 
 
As referred to above the Council’s income streams are likely to continue to be 
impacted by any longer-term downturn in the economy and any future outbreaks. The 
cash flow and budgetary impact on the council will be significant. There continues to be 
a growing gap between funding and service pressures, driven by demographic change, 

Page 45

 6
 B

ud
ge

t S
tra

te
gy

 2
02

3/
24

 - 
20

27
/2

8

Agenda Item 6



 
 

unfunded burdens such as net zero. This places additional pressures on council 
services. 
  

7. Reserves  
 

Appendix B explains why the Council holds reserves and gives more details of the 
types of reserves held. 

 
Local government has had reduced financial resources from the Government and it is 
clear that this is going to continue for several years.  
 
For both the Housing Revenue Account and the General Fund, the Council needs 
sufficient funds to be able to sustain services. In the case of th
[...]
e achieved to support services £ 1,020,050 
 

 
5. Proposed rental fee structure 
 
5.1. The benchmarking analysis, Appendix B, demonstrates the regional charges 

associated with the renting of a standard size garage.  Whilst there are some 
differences within Local Authority rates the Council is currently charging at the lower 
end.  Commercial storage options for lock up garages are higher with purpose built 
storage options at the top threshold, however these offer a different service and 
arrangement. 
 

5.2. The proposed fee structure would increase prices from 01 December 2022, with the 
next increase in April 2024.  Charges would still be at a lower than market average 
rate. 
 

Page 65

 7
 P

ro
po

se
d 

In
cr

ea
se

 o
f W

ee
kl

y 
R

en
t t

o

Agenda Item 7



 

 

 
 
Proposed weekly rental costs  £13.06 for Crawley Homes tenants 
     £ 17.36 for Crawley resident private tenants 
     £  2.28 for store cupboards 
 

5.3. It is proposed that an additional charge is to be applied to Crawley Homes and 
Crawley resident private tenants with three or more garages providing opportunity to 
make garage spaces available to more residents to meet the waiting list demand. 

 
Proposed additional garage charge £1.50 per week (3 or more garages) 

  
5.4. Garages rented to non Crawley Borough residents would pay a different rate to help 

ensure garages meet the demand of local residents as a priority.  An additional 
charge for each subsequent garage would also be applicable for two or more 
garages. 
 
Non Crawley Borough resident weekly rental cost £20.00 (one garage) 
Proposed additional garage charge  £1.50 per week (two or more garages) 
eg,  second garage £21.50 per week. 
 

5.5. The historic multi garage discount to be removed effective 01 December 2022. 
 
5.6. The above rental structure will generate income in year and during the next financial 

year. 
 
  
 Dec 22 – Mar 23 Apr 23 – Mar 24 
Increased rental costs Crawley residents £ 170,000 £
[...]
awley  

 £24/ £25 per location  

Crawley- 
Privately Owned 
Garages 

 £115- £350  

Purpose built 
storage solutions 
Crawley (garage 
size equivalent 
space) 

 £64 per week, for 
initial rental period 
and then increase in 
rates up to £80 per 
week  

 

 

Page 72

 7
 P

ro
po

se
d 

In
cr

ea
se

 o
f W

ee
kl

y 
R

en
t t

o

Appendix bAgenda Item 7


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 2022/2023 Budget Monitoring - Quarter 1
	Report to Overview and Scrutiny Commission
	3rd October 2022
	Report to Cabinet
	5th October 2022
	1.	Purpose

	6 Budget Strategy 2023/24 - 2027/28
	Report to Overview & Scrutiny Commission
	3 October 2022
	Report to Cabinet
	5 October 2022
	Budget Strategy 2023/24 – 2027/28
	1.	Purpose
	2.	Recommendations
	4.	Background

	11.	Risk Management
	Capital Strategy
	1.	Purpose


	7 Proposed Increase of Weekly Rent to Council Owned Garages
	8. CEX59 Appendix A Pricing Strategy
	8. CEX59 Appendix B Benchmarking Analysis




Minutes of the meeting


Overview and Scrutiny Commission (22) 
3 October 2022 

 
 

Crawley Borough Council 
 

Minutes of Overview and Scrutiny Commission 
 

Monday, 3 October 2022 at 7.00 pm 
 

Councillors Present: 
 

 

T G Belben (Chair) 
K Khan (Vice-Chair) 
M L Ayling, H Hellier, I T Irvine, A Pendlington, S Piggott, S Pritchard, T Rana and 
S Sivarajah 

 
Also in Attendance: 
 
Councillor R D Burrett and M G Jones 

 
Officers Present: 
 

 

Natalie Brahma-Pearl Chief Executive 
Mario D'Andrea Operations & Maintenance Manager 
Heather Girling Democratic Services Officer 
Karen Hayes Head of Corporate Finance 

 
Apologies for Absence: 
 
Councillor R A Lanzer 
 

 
1. Disclosures of Interest and Whipping Declarations  

 
No disclosures or whipping of interests were made. 
 

2. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Commission held on 5 September 2022 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.   
  
 

3. Public Question Time  
 
No questions from the public were asked.  
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Overview and Scrutiny Commission (23) 
3 October 2022 

 
 

 
 
 

4. 2022/2023 Budget Monitoring - Quarter 1  
 
The Commission considered report FIN/586 of the Head of Corporate Finance on the 
quarter 1 budget monitoring, which set out a summary of the Council’s actual revenue 
and capital spending for the quarter to June 2022 together with the main variations 
from the approved spending levels and impact on future budgets. 
  
During the discussion with the Leader of the Council, Head of Corporate Finance and 
Chief Executive, the following comments were made: 
         Recognition that there was a projected overspend in year, following the impact of 

the pandemic and due to the cost-of-living crisis.  The situation would be 
monitored over the next few months and continued to be reported in future 
monitoring reports.  

         Support that K2 Crawley continued to move back to pre-pandemic usage and for 
the additional income projections at Quarter 1.   

         It was noted that the budget for the 2022/23 pay award had an allowance for 2%, 
the projected overspend was therefore at least £800,000. 

         Acknowledgement of the pressures and concerns within Homelessness as the 
service continued to see sustained pressures in all forms of temporary 
accommodation. It was noted that the service proactively sought suitable 
temporary accommodation (and it was difficult when this did not materialise), in 
order to minimise out of borough placements and nightly paid accommodation.  In 
addition, it was anticipated that modular schemes may provide some solutions. 

         Recognition that some of the capital schemes had slipped to future years such as 
Crawley Growth Programme and Gigabit. 

         Whilst private commercial properties had previously taken the opportunity to 
convert buildings to accommodation through permitted development this was not 
a process that would benefit the Council’s assets. 

         Recognition that the Investment and Operational Properties’ underspend related 
to additional income arising from rent renewals, which included debt provision. 

         Clarification sought and obtained on the cycle paths and cycle improvements fund 
allocations. 

         Confirmation was provided on the external funding, particularly S106 as identified 
within the appendices (‘Funded By’ table).  

             
RESOLVED 
That the Commission noted the report and requested that the views expressed during 
the debate, were fed back to the Cabinet through the Commission’s Comment sheet. 
  
 

5. Budget Strategy 2023/24 - 2027/28  
 
The Commission considered report FIN/583 of the Head of Corporate Finance.  The 
report set out financial projections with particular reference to the period 2023/24 – 
2027/28. The report set out the policy framework for improving financial efficiency and 
meeting the long-term investment needs of the Town, as well as proposals for the annual 
budget process. 
  
The Commission received clarification on a number of points within the report during 
the discussion with the Leader of the Council, Head of Corporate Finance and Chief 
Executive.  Councillors made the following comments:  
         Acknowledgement that the Council’s projected budget deficit was higher than 

previously anticipated due to the impact of increasing inflation, increased 

https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/documents/s24590/20222023%20Budget%20Monitoring%20-%20Quarter%201.pdf
https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/documents/s24591/Budget%20Strategy%20202324%20-%20202728.pdf


Overview and Scrutiny Commission (24) 
3 October 2022 

 
 

homelessness costs, future Council tax and Business rates income projections 
and impact of the cost-of-living crisis on other income sources such as fees and 
charges. 

         Recognition that the financial pressures were extensive and that the Corporate 
Management Team had undertaken a series of budget challenges that had 
resulted in savings both in year and future years to help mitigate these pressures.  
Acknowledgement that there was a need to strike a balance between competing 
priorities. Whilst the Council was currently benefiting from interest rates, there was 
a need to factor in other areas such as the reduction in national insurance.   

         Concern expressed that the biggest demand for support was homelessness as 
there was a projected overspend on temporary accommodation in the current 
financial year, with the total annual budget spent in the first quarter. The current 
year budget was £900,000 with an estimated year end spend of £2.8m.  It was 
anticipated that the situation would remain or increase as a result of the cost-of-
living crisis.  The Council had many forms of advice, support and signposting on 
offer. It was felt that these, along with the ‘duty to refer’ needed to be monitored in 
order to gauge future projections. 

         Recognition that the budget for the 2022/23 pay award had an allowance for 2%, 
the projected overspend was at least £800,000. 

         Clarification sought and obtained on the valuation of Telford Place car park. 
         It was noted the costs of the Council’s commitment to Climate Change had not 

been factored into future budget projections as some of the work had yet to be 
scoped. 

         Confirmation that assumptions for the new Town Hall would be updated. 
         Acknowledgement that budget modelling for future years was difficult and whilst 

individuals’ household income had been affected, the Council’s income streams 
were likely to continue to be impacted by any longer-term downturn in the 
economy and any future outbreaks. The cash flow and budgetary impact on the 
Council would be significant. There continued to be a growing gap between 
funding and service pressures, driven by demographic change and placing 
additional pressure on Council services. 

         Members of the Commission commended officers from the Finance Team for 
their work in producing finance reports and dealing with challenging issues. 

  
RESOLVED  
That the Commission noted the report and requested that the views expressed during 
the debate, were fed back to the Cabinet through the Commission’s Comment sheet. 
  
 

6. Proposed Increase of Weekly Rent to Council Owned Garages  
 
The Commission considered report CEX/59 of the Chief Executive. The report sought 
approval for the mid-year increase as part of the budget setting strategy with 
reference to weekly rent to Council-owned garages.  
  
During the discussion with the Leader of the Council, the Chief Executive and the 
Operations & Maintenance Manager, the following comments were made: 
         Recognition that increasing fees and charges at a time where residents and 

businesses were incurring other rising costs as a result of the cost-of-living crisis 
was understandably sensitive. It did however minimise the need for future 
reductions in services.  Additionally, the Council was charging at the lower end in 
comparison with other local authorities. 

         It was noted that the prices would still be competitive and garages rented to non-
borough residents would pay a different rate to assist in ensuring garages met the 
demand of local residents as a priority. An additional charge for each subsequent 
garage would also be applicable for multiple garages.  

https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/documents/s24596/Proposed%20Increase%20of%20Weekly%20Rent%20to%20Council%20Owned%20Garages.pdf


Overview and Scrutiny Commission (25) 
3 October 2022 

 
 

         It was commented that the use of garages had subsequently changed over the 
years and were now mainly used for storage. Additionally, it was added the use of 
enforcement where garage entrances were blocked needed to be addressed.  

         Acknowledgement that various options had been considered for administering 
the new procedure (including a sliding scale of implementation) but it was 
recognised any new process needed to be straight-forward to deploy and 
comprehend.  

         Confirmation was provided on the review process together with the number of 
voids, tenancy agreements and maintenance programme.  It was anticipated that 
marketing would take place once the new process was implemented. 

         Clarification was sought and obtained on the make-up of garage tenancies and 
whether business use could potentially be a (future) opportunity. 

         Concerns were raised that there was a higher charge adopted for Crawley 
resident private tenants than for Crawley Homes tenants.  Despite favourable 
costs with other local authorities and a vat element to consider, it was remarked 
that the cost differential between the two charges was significant.  It was therefore 
suggested that the pricing strategy (rental fees) for Crawley Homes tenants and 
Crawley resident private tenants was reviewed when the next increase was due.  
It was important that the Council needed to obtain the best value from its assets 
with regards to its pricing strategy on garages. 

  
 RESOLVED 
That the Commission noted the report and requested that the views expressed and 
documented during the debate, were fed back to the Cabinet through the 
Commission’s Comment sheet. 
  
  
 

7. Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Committee (HASC)  
 
An update was provided from the most recent HASC meeting.  Key items of 
discussion included: 
         Financial Assessment Improvement Plan – Unfortunately there had been a poor 

response following a customer survey. It had indicated that respondents had an 
extremely mixed experience of the process for their most recent financial 
reassessment. Slightly more than one third (35%) of respondents were satisfied 
(satisfied/very satisfied) with the process, whilst 28% were dissatisfied 
(dissatisfied/very dissatisfied).  It was acknowledged that there was a need for 
improvement in the services delivered and the council was committed to 
implementing the financial assessment improve plan. 

         A presentation by UHSussex outlined the findings of inspections by the Care 
Quality Commission and the Trust’s response  - University Hospitals Sussex NHS 
Foundation Trust provided a presentation which highlighted findings from 
inspections by the Care Quality Commission and the Trust’s response following 
inspection and the improvements that had been put in place at various hospitals.  
It documented actions taken to address areas of concern raised by the CQC that 
had been addressed. 

         The Committee scrutinised the performance summary for the Public Health and 
Wellbeing Portfolio. 

  
  
 
 
 
 
 

https://westsussex.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=137&MId=3309&Ver=4
https://westsussex.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s33731/Appendix%20B%20-%20Customer%20Survey%20Results.pdf


Overview and Scrutiny Commission (26) 
3 October 2022 

 
 

 
 
 

8. Forthcoming Decision List - and Provisional List of Reports for the 
Commission's following Meetings  
 
The Commission confirmed the following reports: 
  
31 October 
1)    Proposals to Introduce New Conservation Areas and Change Existing 

Conservation Area Boundaries 
2)    Allocating Monies Collected Through CIL, Neighbourhood Improvement Strand – 

Provisional Referral 
3)    Climate Change Emergency Action Plan – OSC Update Report Only 
4)    Environment Services and Sustainability Cabinet Member Discussion  
  
21 November 
1)    Budget Strategy Mid-Year Review 
2)    Treasury Management Mid-Year Review 
3)    Quarter 2 Budget Monitoring  
4)    Review of Statement of Licensing Policy – Gambling Act 
 
 
 
Closure of Meeting 
With the business of the Overview and Scrutiny Commission concluded, the Chair 
declared the meeting closed at 9.11 pm 
 

 
T G Belben (Chair) 

 
 

 


